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BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH: NEW DELHI

O.A. No. 606/2024

IN THE MATTER OF:­

NEWS ITEM TITLED "GREATER KAILASH LESSER
COMFORT LIFE AMID FOUL AIR MOSQUITOES"
APPEARING IN THE TIMES OF INDIA DATED
22/04/2024.

STATUS REPORT BY WAY OF AN AFFIDAVIT ON
BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION OF DELHI (MCD) PURSUANT TO
ORDER DATED 15/01/2025.

AFFIDAVIT OF DR. SAN.JAY SINHA S/O SH. B.K.
SINHA AGED ABOUT 52 YEARS, DY. HEALTH
OFFICER, SOUTH ZONE, MUNICf PAL CORPORATION
OF DELHI, GREEN PARK NEW DELHI:­

I, the deponent above named, do hereby solemnly affirm as

state as follows:

1. That I am presently posted as Deputy Health Officer,

South Zone , MCD, Green Park, New Delhi and am

conversant with the facts of the case, as such am

competent to depose the instant affidavit, on the basis

of the official record maintained and made available,

on behalf of Respondent MCD.

That the instant status report / affidavit is being filed

pursuant to order dated 15/0 l /2025 of this Hon 'ble

National Green Tribunal.
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3. The copy of the order dated 15/0 l /2025 as passed by

this Hon 'ble Tribunal is annexed herewith as

Annexure-A.

4. That concerning the role of the answering Respondent

- MCD, regarding the breeding of mosquitoes and

also regarding the alleged drain in Greater Kailash I,

New Delhi, the status of the actions as initiated/ taken

by Anti Malaria Department / Public Health

Department and Maintenance Division -II of South

ZoneMCD respectively are here as under:

A. Joint Inspection of officials of MCD, DJB,
DPCC has been carried out on 14/02/2025 at
GK-1, Drain.

1. It is submitted that the wall of 2mtr height
has been removed significantly by DJB
observed during joint inspection on
14/02/2025.

11. During the inspection the officials of MCD,
DPCC and DJB has observed that drain
water is now channelized and no water is
stagnant at Drain site (where wall of 2mtr
height has been removed significantly)

111.

IV.

V.

No mosquito and mosquito breeding was
found in drain and surrounding area.

Ant-larval measures has been carried out by
the Malaria Department, time to time.

Also, JE-Maintenance Division-II/ South
Zone, MCD has informed that the floating
material has been removed and desilting of
drain has been done time to time and during
the joint inspection no floating material was
found in drain.
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vi. It is pertinent to mention herein that during
the joint inspection the main cause of
Stagnation of drain water has been removed
as the wall has been removed significantly
and now the drain water is channelized.

vii. Joint Inspection Report of officials of
Malaria Department, Maintenance
Department, MCD South Zone, Assistant
Engineer, DJB and JE of DPCC is annexed
herewith as (Annexure-B).

B. Action initiated / taken by Anti Malaria
Department / Public Health Department of
South Zone MCD regarding
mosguitobreeding along the drain at R, S and
D-Block Park in Greater Kailash -1 New
Delhi.

1. It is submitted that, during joint inspection

on 14/02/2025 action has been taken by

DJB in accordance to the trapped R&S

Block Nallah/drain near Krishi Vihar DDA

Park before approx. 30 to 40 meters from

the outfall by constructing a wall approx. 2

meters height and the wall has been

removed significantly.

ii. In-spite above, the concerned area field staff

/ Malaria Inspector of the department

hasbeen taking adequateAnti Mosquito

measures in respect of the alleged drain in

routine on weekly basis. However, it goes

without saying that it has also been
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intensified, on noticing the report published

in News Paper in April2024.

111. It is also pointed out that the department is

also undertaking Anti Larval Spray by

KnapsackSprayers in the area in question on

weekly basis along the alleged drain,

regularly. In last 02 months it has been

undertaken on 22.03.2025, 25.03.2025,

02.04.2025,

10.04.2025,

03.04.2025.

12.04.2025,

05.04.2025,

21.04.2025,

24.04.2025. Photographs are annexed

herewith as Annexure -C (Colly).

IV. Moreover, cold foooino> against adult

mosquito in the vicinity of the alleged drain

has also been done / undertaken on various

occasions.

v. Also, for awareness amongst the residents

about preventive measures to be taken at the

community level against vector borne

diseases (VBD) also disseminated by way of

inter personal communication through

breeding checkers who visited in the

localities of the area in question.

.._'­

~\

22'el"is
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C. Action initiated / taken by the Maintenance
Division-JI of South Zone - MCD regarding
de-sealting of drain along R, S and_D-Block
Park in Greater Kailash-I_,_Ney Delhi.

1. In addition to previous submission, it is

submitted that Public Health Department

has issued letter to EE-M-II South Zone

vide no. DHO/SZ/MCD/2025/O-89 dated

17.04.2025 regarding fresh status report of

cleaning and desilting of R & S Block Drain

GK-I Nallah/drain as desired by Hon'ble

NGT.

ii. In reference to letter No.

datedDHO/SZ/MCD/2024/D-89

17.04.2025 regarding the latest status report

on the cleaning and de-silting of the R&S

Block, GK-I Nalla/Drain, as directed by the

Hon'ble NGT in OA No. 606/2024, the

following is submitted by Maintenance

Department South Zone:

A. The portion of the nalla/drain of R & S

block nallah starts from the outer ring

road to S-363 t0 B-272 Gk-I and outfalls

into Gk-I nalla. The total length of the

drain/nallah under the jurisdiction of

Ward No. 173 is approximately 1435

meters (open drain). The catchment area

of the drain/nallah received discharge

from GK-2, GK enclave-II, C R Park,
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and discharging effluent into the R & S

block drain.

B. The Nalla/Drain has been cleaned

regularly. Approximately 40 MT of silt

has been extracted from the drain and

sent to the Engineered Sanitary Landfill

Okhla. Photographs taken during the

ongoing cleaning operations are enclosed

for reference. The desi I ting work of the

R&S Block Nalla/Drain has been carried

out through manual labor deployment.

For the current financial year, i.e., 2025-

26, the work of the said drain has been

awarded and is in progress.

C. Furthermore, the department ensures a

consistent flow of water through the

drain and monitors the quantum of si It at

regular intervals.

D. A Copy of Action Taken report along

with action plan is annexed herewith as

(Annexure-D)

That as can be observed from above that the

respective concerned departments of answering

Respondent MCD are making all endeavors by

taking adequate measures to prevent mosquito

breeding / mosquitoes along the alleged drain and

by carrying out required desilting and cleansing of
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the alleged drain on regular basis and it will

continue to take more effective steps in this regard.

Irr-..l.
Deponent

i:Jy. Health Officer
outh Zone, MCD

79APR 'ZUV»

Verified at Delhi on this 28" day of April 2025, that the
contents of the above affidavit are true and correct to my
knowledge derived from the official records maintained by
the MCD and I believe the same to be true and correct.

29 A P R 2u·L~ rps-...
y.BRR'U)IR#EE
outh Zone, MCD
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Item No. 14

BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI

Original Application No. 606/2024

3
Court No. 1

News Item titled "Greater Kailash lesser comfort Life amid foul air &
mosquitoes" appearing in The Times of India dated 22.04.2024

Date of hearing: 15.01.2025

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAKASH SHRIVASTAVA, CHAIRPERSON
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHIR AGARWAL, JUDICIAL MEMBER
HON'BLE DR. A. SENTHIL VEL, EXPERT MEMBER

Respondent: Ms. Sakshi Popli, Adv. for DPCC (Through VC)
Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, Adv. for CPCB (Through VC)
Ms. Puja S. Kalra & Mr. Virendra Singh, Advs. for MCD
Ms. Kanika Agnihotri, Adv. for DJB (Through VC)
Mr. Raj Kumar, Adv. for CPCB
Ms. Ananya Basudha proxy counsel for Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv. for DM
(South)

ORDER

1. In this original application, registered suo-moto, Tribunal is

considering the issue of emitting intolerable stench from a drain running

alongside a park in South Delhi's Greater Kailash 1, attracting swarms of

mosquitoes.

2. Tribunal on 20.09.2024 had examined the report of Delhi Jal Board

(DJB) dated 28.08.2024 and had observed as under:­

"XXX' .x.x:x: JC.X:X'

5. The DJB has filed a cryptic report. dated 28.08.2024 without
disclosing thefull relevant particular."

3. Tribunal, accordingly, had directed DJB to file a fresh report

keeping in view the observation made above.

4. Sh. Gajender Tom.ar, Chief Engineer (South), DJB, Govt of NCT of

Delhi has again filed a cryptic report dated 11.01.2025, running in only

04 paragraphs without detailing the material particulars. In paragraph 03

1
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of the report, though, it is stated that DJB has trapped the water flowing 

in the drain but has not disclosed how the flow is moved towards the 

Okhla Sewage Treatment Plant and how it is taken to Dakshinpuri trunk 

sewer. The stand of the DJB in paragraph 3 is as under:-

"xxx ........................................ xxx ..................................... xxx 

3 . . I state that DJB has trapped the water flowing in the drain 
at the comer of the park in lieu of another Hon'ble NGT matter 
J.A. No. 537/2023 and moved its flow towards Okhla Sewage 
Treatment Plant through existing Dakshinpuri trunk sewer by 
constructing the trapping through said wall. I state that the said 
trapping was constructed in furtherance of orders passed by 
this Hon 'ble TribunaL" 

5. Learned Counsel appearing for Municipal Corporation of Delhi 

(MCD) has submitted that a report on behalf of the MCD has been filed, 

but since it was filed belatedly, it has not come on record. She has 

handed over a copy of the report of MCD and has pointed out that tilJ 

04.01.2025, no action was taken by DJB and on account of the 

construction of wall for alleged trapping of drain, water is stagnating at 

the upstream side of the nala. Stand of the MCD in this regard as under:-

u xxx ............... . ........................ . xxx ............. .. ..................... xxx 

4. A.(i) It is submitted that, till 04.01.2025 no action has been 
taken by DJB in accordance to the trapped R&S Block 
Nallah/ drain near Krishi Vihar DDA Park before approx. 30 to 
40 meters from the outfall by constructing a wall approx. 2 
meters height. 

4.A. (ii) Neither any official from DJB visited the site in presence 
of MCD officials or DPCC officials nor informed any schedule 
for their visit at the Drain behind J(rishi Vihar. 

4.8. (iii) It is further submitted that the R & S Block 
Nalla/ Drain which was trapped by Delhi Jal Board near 
Krishi Vihar DDA Park before approx. 30 to 40 meters from 
the outfall by constructing a wall approx. 2 meters in height 
has not been removed yet by them due to which the water 
stagnated at the upstream side of nallah (Photographs 

Enclosed in Annexure-B)." 

2 
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6. Though, in the reply, respondents have taken the stand that

measures have been taken to prevent the mosquitoes in the area

concerned but it appears to be a temporary measure because sewage is

getting collected on account of alleged construction of wall on the drain

by respondent-DJB.

7. Learned Counsel for DJB seeks another opportunity to file a better

reply affidavit.

8. lnspite of the earlier direction dated 20.09.2024, Chief Engineer

(South), DJB, Govt of NCT of Delhi has again filed a cryp tic affidavit

without disclosing the complete particulars. Hence, we grant a further

four weeks to the Chief Engineer (South), DJB, for filing a better affidavit

subject to deposit of cost of 25,000/- by him with the Secretary, NGT

Bar Association, within two weeks.

9. List on 30.04.2025.

Prakash Shrivastava, CP

Sudhir Agarwal, JM

Dr. A. Senthil Vel, EM

January 15, 2025
Original Application No. 606/2024
JG ..

3
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Subject: Joint Inspection Report of GK-1, Drain

In reference to the directions of Hon'ble NGT in the matter of

606/2024, a joint inspection has been carried out on 14/02/2025 at GK-1

Drain. The following officials were present during the inspection, details of

officials are as under:

1. Sh. Amardeep, MI-Coord./SZ-MCD

2. Sh. Kamlesh, Ml/W.no.173-GK-1/SZ-MCD

3. Sh. Ankit, JE-M-II, W.No. 173-GK-1/SZ-MCD

4. Sh. Chandan Yadav, AE-DJB

5. Sh. Amzad Khan, JE-DPCC

During inspection following observations were found:

1. The wall of 2mtr height has been removed significantly along with the

pipes by DJB.

2. Now, the drain water is channelized thoroughly and no water is

stagnant at the site.

3. No Mosquitoes has been observed at the drain and the surrounding

areas.

4. Anti-larval measures has been carried out by the Malaria Deptt./MCD

time to time.

5. Also, JE-M-II/SZ-MCD has informed that the floating materials has

been removed and desilting of the drain has been done time to time

and now, no floating material has been found in the drain.

6. Now, the main cause of stagnation of drain water has been removed

significantly and now the drain water is channelized.

In view of above, it shows that the drain water is now channelized and

I l

no more stagnation of water has been found. Also, no mosquitoes have

been observed at the drain and the surrounding areas.

Attendance of the officials are as under:

1. Sh. Amardeep, MI-Coord./SZ-MCD

2. Sh. Kamlesh, MI/W.no.173-GK-1/SZ-MCD

3. Sh. Ankit, JE-M-II, W.No. 173-GK-1/SZ-MCD

4. Sh. Chandan Yadav, AE-DJB

5. Sh. Amzad Khan, JE-DPCC
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\OrMap Camera .,
A

New Delhi, Delhi, India
111, Greater Kailash-1, Block B, Greater Kailash I, Greater
Kailash, New Delhi, Delhi 110048, India
Lat 28.54784° Long 77.231557°
24/04/2025 02:38 PM GMT +05:30
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l\1lJNIC.IP/\L COHPORATION OF DEi.iii
OFFICE OF TIit:: EXEOJTI\/E ENGINEEH-(M)-I1

SOlJTII ZONE. (;UJ.MOHi\ll 1'1\HI<. NEW DEi.iii 1 I 0049
E-mail:- eemiisz')@gmail.com

No.: EE (M-IVSZ/2025-26/10...2.5..

To.
The Deputy Health Officer,
MCD. Green Park. Aurbindo Marg.
New Delhi- 110016.

Subject: -Fr('sh status report of cleaning of R&S block Gk-I NaJla/drain in OA
No-606/2024

\ir.
With reference to lcner No. DHOISZ/MCD/2024/0-89 dated 17.04.2025 regarding the

l:1tc",I "1~1111, r,:port on the cleaning and de-silting of the R&S Block. GK-I Nalla1l)rain. a:- directed
I': the Hon' bk \J( i I in OA No. 606/2024. the following is submitted:

rl11.'. pL1rtiP11 of the nalln/drain of R & S block nalla starts from the outer ring road to S-36]
to B-272 Gk-I and outfalls into Gk-I nalla. The total length of the drain/nallah under the
jurisdiction of Ward NVo. 173 is approximately 1435 meters (open drain). The catchment area or'
the' Jrain lli.il lah received d ischargc from GK-2. GK enclave-IT, CR Park, and discharging cftlut:rn
into the R t s block drain.

I he NallaDrain has been cleaned regularly. Approximately 40 MT of silt has been
~.,tr:1ctL'd fr<irn tlw drain and sent to the Engineered Sanitary Landfill Okhla. Photographs taken
during the ongoing cleaning operations are enclosed for reference. The desilting work of the R&S
nlnd. i\,!lla l)rain has been carried out through manual labor deployment. For the current linanci::il
year. i.e.. 2025-26. the work of the said drain has been awarded and is in progress.

Furthermore, the department ensures a consistent flow of water through the drain and
monitors the quantum of silt at regular intervals.

Executive Engineer
M-11/South Zone
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3ffCnT?J:c@ MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI·Jllf<1 l-li.,lcflci OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY HEALTH OFFICER lfqi~~~JIR

PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT
GREEN PARK, AURBINDO MARG,

NEW DELHI-110016

NO. DHO/SZ/~CD/2025/D-~ 9
Subject:- Fresh Status Report/Action Taken Report of R&S Block GK-1,
Drain/Nallah for submission before Hon'ble NGT in OA no. 606/2024,
News item titled " Greater Kailash lesser comfort life amid foul air &
Mosquitoes" appearing in 'The Times of India' dated 22.04.2025.

. ~'Y! In reference to subject cited above, in OA No.606/2024 before Hon'ble

¾\V\.\_~(vJNGT, last hearing was held on 15.01.2025, wherein Hon'ble Tribunal has
,,,,'V
1 imposed fine of Rs.25,000/- on Delhi Jal Board for submitting the cryptic

---~~report arid the matter is listed bef~Hon'ble Tribunal on 30.04.2025.

%gr$e)(;~.<'.~}} Therefore, EE-M-II/SZ is hereby requested to submit the fresh ATR

"(~/and Status report to the undersignecU office by 21.04.2025 for timely

submission to the Standing Municipal Counsel for onward submission to

patea: 1}//95

the Hon'ble NGT.

Es
~-ti.83/8.
~yto:
. 1. EE-M-II/SZ

2. MI-Coordinator to follow-up.
3. 0/c

Copy for information to:
1. DC/SZ

a..
Deputy Health Officer

South Zone

Dy~ Health Offittr·
louth Zone I\1CD
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1
Nameof Zone:- South
Name of CE:- Sh. V.K. Bhatia
Name of SE-I:- Sh. Ajay Aggarwal

Municipal Municipal Corporation of Delhi
Office of the Chief Engineer ( Name of Zones)

230

Name of EE(M-II):- Sh. S K Meena, M. N0, 9717787870

- --- -- -- --- .... -- . -····- ··-··-··- --- ·- • • amt

S.No Div. Ward Nameof Drain Stretch Section of Drains (in mtrs) Total Qty. of Total Qty. Total Budget Budget Total Machinery Screen Remarks
No. silt to be of silt to be quantity of required (in required (in Budget available Guard

desilted (In desilted ( In silt to be lacs) for lacs) for Phase required for (Exist or
MT), from MT), from removed ( Phase-I of II of desilting deparment Not)

From To L(Approx) Total (BJ DorNalla Depth of 16.01.25 to 16.06.25 to In MT) desilting al desilting
(Approx) (Approx) silt 15.06.25. 15.01.26. from the

(Avg) Phase-I Phase-II drain from
16.01.25 to
15.01.26

Open Covered

1 M-II 165 L-Block Nallah H. No. 322 L-8\ock Culvert near Mount 460 113 573 1.00 1.50 0.12 47.03 31.35 78.39 1.80 1.20 3.00 No Yes
Columbus School C­
Block Dakshin Puri

2 M-II 171 Masjid Moth DOA Flat ODA flat Outer Ring Road 100 0 100 1.70 1.50 0.10 11.63 7.75 19.38 1.50 1.00 2.50 No Yes
drain near Motor Mkt.

3 M-II 171 Tara Apartment drain NewGreen Field Ravi Das Marg 0 89 89 . 0.80 1.50 0.20 9.74 6.49 16.23 No Yes
School

4 M-II 172 Chirag Delhi Viii. Nalla Press Enclave Outer Ring Road 1150 100 1250 6.00 4.00 0.15 769.50 513.00 1282.50 13.80 9.20 23.00 No Yes
Road

5 M-II 172 Jagdamba Camp nalla Triveni Complex Chirag Delhi nallah 200 0 200 1.50 3.00 0.15 30.78 20.52 51.30 6.00 4.00 10.00 No Yes
culvert

6 M-II 172 S-block Panchsheel Park s-I S-60 0 200 200 0.90 1.20 0.20 24.62 16.42 41.04 No Yes
covered drain

7 M-II 172 Shapur /at drain DOA Flats August Kranti Marg 1280 0 1280 0.85 1.50 0.15 111.63 74.42 186.05 No Yes
Nallah

8 M-II 172 Nallah along August Panchsheel Club Kamla Nehru 1050 450 1500 2.50 3.00 0.15 384.75 256.50 641.25 7.50 5.00 12.50 No Yes
Kranti Marg College

9 M-II 173 GK Nallah Chirag Delhi Link road culvert 900 1175 2075 8.00 4.00 0.15 1703.16 1135.44 2838.60 30.00 20.00 50.00 No No
Flyover near Central School

10 M-II 173 R&S Block Nallah Outer Ringh S-363 to B- 272 GK- 1435 0 1435 1.80 3.00 0.10 176.68 117.78 294.46 6.00 4.00 10.00 No No
Road I

11 M-II 173 Ajeet Arcade Nallah near Lal Lajpat Rai Kalka Devi Marg 134 0 134 3.00 2.00 0.10 27.50 18.33 45.83 No No
LSR College Mare

12 M-II 173 Sant Nagar Cevered Raja Dheersen Sant Nagar 0 258 258 1.80 3.00 0.10 31.76 21.18 52.94 No No
drain Marg

13 M-II 149 Begampur Nallah Village Begampur Village Metro St.ation Hauz u 290 290 0.70 1.50 0.20 27.77 18.51 46.28 1.20 0.80 2.00 No Yes
Khas near gate No. 1

Total 6709 2675 9384 30.55 30.70 1.87 3356.55 2237.70 5594.25 67.80 45.2 113.00

Division Total No. of Drains Total No. of Total Length Total Qty. No. or silt to be removed (in M.T.)
Nallah Beldars (open & Covered

Drains)

EE (M)-II 13 27 9384 5594.25 AE-I AE-II

Executive Engineer (M)-II/SZ IE-149 IE-165 IE-171 IE-172 IE-173
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